

Monika Rani Vs. Dinesh Kumar

CMPMO No.345 of 2025

09.09.2025 Present: Mr. Gurinder Singh Parmar, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Tarun Brakta, Advocate, vice Mr. Atharv Sharma, Advocate, for the respondent.

In pursuance to the notification issued by this Court, the present petition was filed under Article 227 of the Constitution of India.

However, subsequently on account of an authoritative pronouncement of the Hon'ble Apex Court in ***Criminal Appeal No.2688 of 2025, titled Shaurabh Kumar Tripathi vs. Vidhi Rawal***, the present petition filed under Article 227 of the Constitution of India is not maintainable and as a consequence thereof, petitioners would need to file a petition under Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagrik Suraksha Sanhita (BNSS) 2023.

In the aforesaid facts and attending circumstances, the Registry is directed to convert the present petition to a petition under Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagrik Suraksha Sanhita (BNSS) 2023 (erstwhile Section 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure).

List along with Cr. MMO No.857/2025.

(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge

09th September, 2025
(Gaurav Rawat)